Value (C$/share) 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.30 0.31

Volatility of copper price (%) 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Value (C$/share) 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.33 0.35

Interest rate (%) 4.8% 4.9% 5.0% 5.1% 5.2%

Value (C$/share) 0.31 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.27

Perlati valuation (C$m)
Scenarios for exploration success Base Optimistic Pessimistic

Net value of production 161.3 161.3 161.3

Expected mining success* 33% 67% 15%

Expected net value of production 53.2 108.1 24.2

Add: tax shield on depreciation charge 15.7 15.7 15.7

Less: development & operational capex 29.8 60.5 13.5

Value of mining operations 39.2 63.3 26.4

Probability of reaching mine development 52% 52% 52%

Expected value of deposit 20.6 33.2 13.9

Less:

 - expect pre-development costs 1.1 1.1 1.1

 - further exploration costs * 9.7 9.7 9.7

Expected value of project 9.8 22.4 3.1

effective risk haircut 86% 71% 92%

Ownership 100% 100% 100%

Balkan Resources’ share 9.8 22.4 3.1

  *	 portion of reserve/resource expected to be converted to a mineable
resource, probability-weighted for our confidence they will be proven‑up

 	 shown as expected value of being incurred after allowing for likelihood
of reaching each development stage

*	 present value

Sensitivities to assumptions on …

Recovery rate (%) 75% 80% 85% 90% 95%

Value (C$/share) 0.19 0.24 0.29 0.34 0.38

Change in value (%) -34% -17% +17% +33%

Operating Costs (US$ per tonne) 38.00 40.00 42.00 44.00 46.00

Value (C$/share) 0.31 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.23

Change in value (%) +7% -7% -13% -20%

Increase in Capital Cost (%) +0% +10% +20% +30% +40%

Value (C$/share) 0.29 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.24

Change in value (%) -5% -9% -14% -18%

Devolli property
US$9.6m

Fair value for different exploration scenarios

Scenario
Our
view

Optimistic
outlook

Pessimistic
outlook

Resources
fully

proven up

No further
exploration

success

Risked mineable resource (m tonnes)

 - Perlati 2.0 4.0 0.9 5.4 0.0

 - Devolli 25.2 32.4 18.0 32.4 0.0

Property value (US$m)

 - Perlati 9.8 22.4 3.1 31.0 (10.8)

 - Devolli 9.6 25.4 (6.2) 25.4 (6.2)

Balkan Valuation (US$m) 13.8 34.1 (5.4) 40.1 (19.2)

Value per share (US$) 0.27 0.66 (0.10) 0.78 (0.37)

Value per share (C$) 0.29 0.71 (0.11) 0.84 (0.40)

10objectivecapital

Our key assumptions

We have modelled Balkan Resources’ Perlati deposit project based on the

following key assumptions:

•	 the property currently has a hypothetically mineable tonnage of 7.5 million

tonnes, averaging 2.45 percent copper, with 20 grams of silver and

2.0 grams of gold per tonne. Our analysis assumes that further exploration

will convert this combined amount to a mineable resource of some

6.0 million tonnes - or, after allowing for the confidence level of each

resource category, 3.0 million tonnes on a risk adjusted basis.

•	 assuming exploration success we have modelled that mining will commence